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were also  recorded earlier by Nasreen et al. (2016) and 
Shahatha (2019) which might be due to erythrophagocytosis, 
activation of a complement system, immune-mediated 
destruction of erythrocytes and oxidative stress (De et al., 
2012). Biochemical abnormalities of hypoproteinemia, 
hypoalbuminemia and hyperbilirubinemia detected in this 
study might be attributed due to phagocytosis of 
erythrocytes in the reticulo-endothelial system and 
destruction of hepatocytes by Anaplasma spp. (Khaki et 
al., 2018 and Abdullah et al., 2020). Treatment with 
imidocarb dipropionate and oxytetracycline are effective 
in clinical recovery against anaplasmosis in goats 
(Subramanian et al., 2017).

 To the best of our knowledge, this is the first clinical 
case of caprine anaplasmosis in goat, and it appears to be 
widespread in the goat population in Patna and other 
districts of Bihar. Anaplasmosis is generally considered to 
be of minor importance in the goat population, but a 
suppressed immune system can cause clinical disease and 
even death in severe cases, resulting in a significant 
economic loss to the farmer. Imidocarb dipropionate 
and/or oxytetracycline along with supportive care can 
clinically cure the disease.
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SUMMARY

 A 6 years old crossbred Jersey cow was presented with laceration of tongue. Obligation of proper surgical techniques and maintenance of 
adequate postoperative measures rewarded with uneventful recovery.
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 Oral lacerations in cattle are associated with the 
indiscriminate eating habit, oral prehension and suckling 
habits on objects in their environment such as barbed wire, 
needles, and thorns. The lacerations may involve the lips, 
buccal membranes and the tongue (Patel et al., 2013). 
Tongue problems are very dangerous to the health of 
animal because they cause dysphagia, weight loss and in 
turn production loss (Wilson and Anthony, 2007). The 
goals of tongue laceration repair are to attain adequate 
closure, minimize complications, preserve motility, 
optimize articulation and deglutition (Sangwan et al., 
2017). The present communication deals with successful 
surgical repair of traumatically lacerated tongue in a cow.

 A six years old crossbred Jersey cow was presented 
with protruded tongue, salivation and dysphagia. Anamnesis 
revealed that these signs are since two days, after the 
animal had come back from pasture grazing. Upon 
physical examination, it revealed about full thickness 
oblique laceration of the rostral portion about entire 
breadth of tongue along with avulsion of the tip of the 
tongue (Fig. 1). This was attributed to the clinical signs of 
copious ptyalism, protrusion of tongue and dysphagia. As 
bleeding wound margins indicated the viability of the 
tongue, it was decided for surgical repair (Dwivedi et al., 
2013).

 The animal was sedated with intramuscular inj. 
Xylazine HCl @0.1mg/Kg B.W. (Xylo B Injection; 
Brilliant Bio Pharma Pvt. Ltd.) with prior fasting of 36 
hours. The animal was restrained under lateral 
recumbency. The wound edges were locally infiltrated 
with 2% Lignocaine HCl (Lox 2% Injection; Neon 
Laboratories Ltd.). The wound margin of the tongue was 
surgically debrided. The suturing was performed with 
Polyglactin 910 USP (1-0) in vertical mattress pattern. In 
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Fig. 1-3.  (1)  Full thickness oblique laceration of Tongue with avulsion 
of tip; (2) Final reconstruction; (3) Complete healing 2 weeks post-
surgery
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trus synchronizathod that synchronizes ovulations is 
named briefly as “Ovsynch” (Pursley et al., 1995). The 
study was aimed to evaluate the efficacy of different 
methods of estrus sync
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Fig. 1. Lateral view of ribs (13 numbers) of left side of adult female 
Bule bull (Boselaphus tragocamelus)
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 In tropical countries like India ticks and tick-borne 
diseases, especially bovine theleriosis, babesiosis and 
anaplasmosis, can cause sudden death of severely infected 
animals. The cattle tick Rhipicephalus (Boophilus) 
microplus is a significant vector of these deadly diseases 
(Ghosh et al., 2015). The most common method for 
controlling tick infestation is to treat the host with synthetic 
acaricides like Arsenic trioxide, organochlorines, 
organophosphates, carbamates, amidines, pyrethroids and 
ivermectins etc.  which kill the associated larvae, nymphs, 
and adults. Although this has limitations due to wide 
spread environmental pollution, increased risk of 
insecticide residue, quick development of resistance and 
parasite reoccurrence (Picinin et al., 2017).

 It has been reported that the topical treatment of 
animals with herbal acaricidal formulations is safe and less 
toxic as compared to synthetic agents (Chen et al., 2019). 
In response to the insecticides residue problems, many 
researchers attempted to develop bioint, acaricidal, and 
larvicidal and which in particular acts against Rhipicephalus 
microplus (Martins, 2006). The main objective of the 
present study was to observe the effect of Citronella oil on 
tick infested cattle on the basis of improvement in 
haemato-biochemical attributes, management of clinical 
manifestations and reduction in tick count.al Dairy Farm 
for providing infrastructure and necessary facilities to 
conduct the research.

REFERENCES

Al-Ani, F.K. and Vestweber, J. (2004). Parasitic diseases. In: Camel 

management and diseases. Al-Ani, F.K. (Edt.). Al-Sharq 
printing press, Jordan, pp. 419–444.

Chagas, A.C.S., Barros, L.D., Cotinguiba, F., Furlan, M., Giglioti, R., 
Oliveira, M.C.S. and Bizzo, H.R. (2012). In-vitro efficacy of 
plant extracts and synthesized substances on Rhipicephalus 
(Boophilus) microplus (Acari: Ixodidae). Parasitol. Res. 
110(1): 295-303.

Chen, Z., Van Mol, W., Vanhecke, M., Duchateau, L. a

SUMMARY

 The study was carried out to

Haryana Vet. (December, 2022) 61(2), 284-285

*Corresponding author: rashugoswami0911@gmail.com

How to cite: Goswtle. Haryana Vet. 62(1): 2-2.

HV-62-22 final for print

Percent identify

72.7

75.3

D
iv

er
ge

n
ce

99.0

80.1

95.0

95.5

73.8

65.7

83.9

72.9

83.3

39.1

39.9

98.8

97.4

82.7

85.4

70.9

19 19

19

74.3

76.9

82.1

96.2

95.8

75.4

67.1

85.7

74.4

85.2

40.3

37.3

98.5

15 15

5.4

4.5

25.8

2.3

15

86.5

81.7

95.8

95.5

97.5

97.2

87.2

77.6

99.0

85.1

97.5

48.4

37.7

95.5

97.8

16 16

3.5

22.1

7.3

16

82.8

81.9

96.9

93.0

98.1

97.9

83.7

74.3

95.6

82.8

96.1

45.9

35.5

96.4

95.7

94.1

17 17

22.8

6.3

17

66.8

66.1

83.3

78.4

81.9

85.0

68.6

60.4

77.9

68.1

78.6

43.9

78.1

78.2

76.5

78.1

18 18

28.3

18

19.2

20.6

97.9

24.6

27.2

30.4

20.8

18.0

22.1

19.5

24.5

17.1

13 13

134.9

134.9

176.0

160.3

190.5

134.9

13

71.3

74.0

99.7

78.4

93.8

94.4

72.3

64.5

82.3

71.5

81.6

36.0

39.9 39.9

14 14

1.2

4.7

3.7

25.9

1.2

14

98.2

84.2

95.8

96.6

97.2

97.2

99.8

8 8

1.9

3.3

2.8

47.7

152.5

5.3

5.7 5.7 5.7

2.6

4.4

23.6

7.9

8

85.3

80.5

95.595.5

94.4

97.2

96.9

86.3

76.5

9 9

2.9

2.6

49.5

171.8

5.0

0.5

3.2

22.5

7.6

9

92.8

84.2

95.5

98.0

96.9

96.5

97.4

87.1

96.6

10 10

2.9

44.0

157.4

5.3

3.7

3.8

21.7

7.9

10

79.0

75.3

63.9

95.2

95.9

97.9

82.7

71.2

91.1

79.0

11 11

47.3

145.5

5.4

6.1

2.6

3.2

21.6

8.2

11

63.7

55.9

31.6

67.8

61.6

63.6

69.3

62.4

63.8

67.0

65.2

12 12

152.7

60.1

58.2

48.8

52.5

56.1

62.2

12

61.8

94.8

77.6

89.4

2.9

2.9

3.2

3.6

2.1

50.3

153.6

5.8

4.4

2.9

2.1

16.8

4.7

6

90.5

81.0

95.8

96.6

97.5

97.2

0.2

1.6

2.7

2.6

39.6

152.5

4.8

5.6

1.9

3.9

22.2

7.5

7

64.7

5.1

4.7

4.7

4.3

4.3

4.7

4.7

4.7

49.9

134.9

1.8

0.3

4.3

3.2

18.9

1.0

3

73.1

95.1

3.1

3.2

3.5

3.5

2.9

2.0

2.1

42.4

145.5

6.0

6.7

3.2

3.6

18.5

8.9

4

69.5

95.5

81.8

0.0

2.6

2.9

2.9

3.2

1.9

54.9

153.6

5.3

3.9

2.6

1.9

20.7

5.2

5

13.7

4.7

2.9

2.9

3.2

1.5

1.8

1.1

2.7

2.6

49.9

171.8

5.3

5.7

1.8

3.5

23.6

7.9

1

0.7

10.2

4.2

4.7

17.2

16.8

7.1

17.1

7.6

65.8

134.9

1.8

2.3

8.4

5.7

25.3

4.4

2

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

1915 16 17 1813 148 9 10 11 126 73 4 51 2

19

15

16

17

18

13

14

8

9

10

11

12

1

2

3

4

5

6

7 7 7

83.3 62.1 70.2 62.578.3 JQ688412

KF564870

JX678261

KJ995525

KX274233

KP341659

JQ688410

GU133061

KC283190

AB743577

AB817059

AB553695

FN432335

KX657873

KX657875

KX639720

MN535799

KY889140

KX657874

G. crumenifer | Capra hircus | Ind

P. epiclitum | Bubalus bubalis | Ind

P. epiclitum | Bos indicus | Ind

P. leydeni | Bos taurus | Arg

P. cervi | Cervus elaphus | Croa

P. cervi | Bos grunniens | Chi

F. elongatus | Bos indicus | Ind

F. elongatus | Capra hircus | Ind

G. crumenifer | Bos indicus | Ind

Explanatum explanatum | Bubalus bubalis | Jap

Calicophoron microbothrium | Bos taurus | Egy

Fasciola gigantical | Bubalus bubalis | Egy

Haemonchus gigantical | Capra hircus | Italy

Paramphistomum epiclitum | Capra hircus | MTR

Paramphistomum epiclitum | Capra hircus | MTR

Fischoederius spp. | Capra hircus | MTR

Gastrothylax crumenifer | Capra hircus | MTR

Explanatum explanatum | Bubalus bubalis | MTR

Paramphistomum epiclitum | Bubalus bubalis | MTR

        KC283190 | G. crumenifer | Bos indicus | Ind

        KX639720 | Fischoederius spp. | Capra hircus | MTR s

        JQ688412 | G. crumenifer | Capra hircus | Ind

          JQ688410 | F. elongatus | Bos indicus | Ind

          GU133061 | F. elongatus | Capra hircus | Ind

       AB817059 | Calicophoron microbothrium | Bos taurus | Egy

         KX274233 | P. cervi | Cervus elaphus | Croa

         KP341659 | P. cervi | Bos grunniens | Chi

       MN535799 | Gastrothylax crumenifer | Capra hircus | MTR s

         KF564870 | P. epiclitum | Bubalus bubalis | Ind

         KX657874 | Paramphistomum epiclitum | Bubalus bubalis | MTR

         JX678261 | P. epiclitum | Bos indicus | Ind

         KX657873 | Paramphistomum epiclitum | Capra hircus | MTR s

         KX657875 | Paramphistomum epiclitum | Capra hircus | MTR s

   KJ995525 | P. leydeni | Bos taurus | Arg

AB743577 | Explanatum explanatum | Bubalus bubalis | Jap

                 KY889140 | Explanatum explanatum | Bubalus bubalis | MTR

                                                      AB553695 | Fasciola gigantical | Bubalus bubalis | Egy

                                                      FN432335 | Haemonchus gigantical | Capra hircus | Italy

0.1

39

1

23

31

88

48
31

86
57

81

Haryana Vet. (September, 2023) 62(SI-2), 



170

 Because of the tongue’s crucial role in prehension of 
food, as much of the tongue as possible should be 
preserved (Jena et al., 2017). Early surgical repair of tongue 
laceration results in rapid healing by primary intention 
while ensuring least amount of deformity and conformation 
because of good blood supply.
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between the vertical mattress sutures, simple interrupted 
sutures were put for reinforcement to prevent formation of 
non-healing tongue ulcer in future (Fig. 2).

 Post-operatively Antibiotic (Amoxicillin+Cloxacillin 
BID @10mg/Kg BW IM, Moxel 4000 Injection (Alembic 
Pharmaceuticals Ltd.) and Anti-inflammatory (Meloxicam 
@0.2 mg/Kg BW IM, Melonex Injection (Intas 
Pharmaceuticals Ltd.) were administered for 7 days and 3 
days, respectively. The oral cavity was lavaged with 2% 
povidone iodine for 14 days. The feed was with held for 
first three days after surgery. During this period, I/V fluids 
(D25 1L, RL 1L and NS 5L) were administered to meet 
daily water and energy requirement. After that the owner 
was advised to give liquid diets like rice gruel, jaggery and 
very finely chaffed green fodder. After two weeks, owner 
reported resumption of normal prehension by the animal. 
As the sutures were absorbable in nature, the sutures were 
not removed, although some of the mucosal sutures were 
removed by the animal during prehension (Fig. 3).
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 Chronic kidney disease, describes the gradual loss of 
kidney function. Generally, kidneys filter the wastes and 
excess fluids from the dogs’ blood, which are then excreted 
in urine. When CKD reaches an advanced stage, dangerous 
levels of fluid, electrolytes and wastes can build up in the 
body. Being a progressive disease that causes functional 
alterations in the renal parenchyma, CKD can further 
progress to renal failure (Polzin, 2011). CKD is now a days 
widely diagnosed disease in small animal internal 
medicine practice with high comorbidity and mortality 
rates. The prevalence is reported to be 0.5-1.0 per cent in 
the canines and 1.0-3.0 per cent in the felines (Roura, 
2018). Canine patients with CKD in stage III have 
moderate azotemia with serum creatinine of 2.1-5.0 mg/dl, 
and its clinical manifestations at this stage are more 
pronounced, requiring round the clock monitoring and 
patient care (Polzin, 2011). The dogs in stage IV with 
serum creatinine >5.0 mg/dl are at increasing risk of 
systemic clinical signs and severe uremic crisis.

 Intermittent hemodialysis is an extracorporeal renal 
replacement therapy that involves repeated short 
hemodialysis sessions over a period of time (Bloom & 
Labato, 2011) with the aims to strike balance between the 
patient metabolic profile and homeostasis that otherwise 
would likely succumb due to the pansystemic 
ramifications of severe uremia (Cowgill and Francey, 
2012; Fischer et al., 2004). The primary goal of IHD in 
dogs with CKD is to improve the chronic progressive 
azotemia, correct the acid-base, fluid, and electrolyte 
imbalances along with removal of nitrogenous compounds 
and other toxins (Cowgill and Francey, 2012; Cowgill, 
2011; Bloom and Labato, 2011). The prognosis and 

therapy time for IHD in Veterinary practice differ for each 
patient depending upon the severity of underlying cause, 
degree of renal injury, and presence of comorbidities 
(Fischer et al., 2004). The aim of present study was to 
evaluate the usefulness of intermittent hemodialysis in the 
management of stage IV CKD in a dog refractory to 
standard treatment.

 A 5 years old male Akita breed dog weighing 42 Kg 
was presented at Medicine Emergency Unit of 
Multispecialty Veterinary Hospital, Guru Angad Dev 
Veterinary and Animal Sciences University, Ludhiana, 
Punjab with history of anorexia, vomiting (10-12 
episodes/day), dark yellow urine and bleeding 
intermittently from mouth from past six days. Previously, 
from past four days the dog had been on prescription 
medicine from a private veterinary practitioner which 
included normal saline solution, dextrose normal saline, 
furosemide and ondansetron at the standard doses. On 
clinical evaluation, the dog was dull having congested 
mucous membranes and normal sized external lymph 
nodes. The vital parameters (rectal temperature 102 ºF, 
heart rate- 120 bpm, respiration rate-32 breaths/minute) 
and blood pressure (165 mmHg) were altered. Oral 
examination revealed few bleeding ulcers with halitosis. 
Previous biochemical profile of dog (4 days before 
presentation) revealed severe azotemia (BUN- 312 mg/ dl, 
creatinine- 24.46 mg/dl) and hyperphosphotemia (16.9 
mg/dl) and normal ALT levels (38 u/L). On the day of 
presentation, blood, urine and serum samples were again 
taken from the dog for evaluation of complete blood count, 
urine specific gravity and biochemical profile including 
alanine transaminase (ALT), gamma-glutamyl transferase 
(GGT), total protein (TP), albumin, blood urea nitrogen 

SUMMARY

 A five years old Akita breed dog with history of anorexia, emesis, lethargy and halitosis was presented in Medicine Emergency Unit of 
Multispecialty Veterinary Hospital, Guru Angad Dev Veterinary and Animal Sciences University, Ludhiana, Punjab. The hemato-biochemical 
profile of dog revealed stage IV chronic kidney disease (CKD). As the dog had been treated at a local clinic from last four days without any 
improvement, intermittent hemodialysis (IHD) was selected as treatment of choice. After three sessions of IHD, the dog showed marked 
improvement in general condition with reduction in uremia and correction of electrolyte imbalance.
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trus synchronizathod that synchronizes ovulations is 
named briefly as “Ovsynch” (Pursley et al., 1995). The 
study was aimed to evaluate the efficacy of different 
methods of estrus sync
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 In tropical countries like India ticks and tick-borne 
diseases, especially bovine theleriosis, babesiosis and 
anaplasmosis, can cause sudden death of severely infected 
animals. The cattle tick Rhipicephalus (Boophilus) 
microplus is a significant vector of these deadly diseases 
(Ghosh et al., 2015). The most common method for 
controlling tick infestation is to treat the host with synthetic 
acaricides like Arsenic trioxide, organochlorines, 
organophosphates, carbamates, amidines, pyrethroids and 
ivermectins etc.  which kill the associated larvae, nymphs, 
and adults. Although this has limitations due to wide 
spread environmental pollution, increased risk of 
insecticide residue, quick development of resistance and 
parasite reoccurrence (Picinin et al., 2017).

 It has been reported that the topical treatment of 
animals with herbal acaricidal formulations is safe and less 
toxic as compared to synthetic agents (Chen et al., 2019). 
In response to the insecticides residue problems, many 
researchers attempted to develop bioint, acaricidal, and 
larvicidal and which in particular acts against Rhipicephalus 
microplus (Martins, 2006). The main objective of the 
present study was to observe the effect of Citronella oil on 
tick infested cattle on the basis of improvement in 
haemato-biochemical attributes, management of clinical 
manifestations and reduction in tick count.al Dairy Farm 
for providing infrastructure and necessary facilities to 
conduct the research.
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